## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/30/2013

# CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NFOCUS NEUROMEDICAL, INC.	03/30/2013

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NFOCUS LLC	
Street Address:	2191 East Bayshore Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	Palo Alto	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94303	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12397123
Application Number:	12677269
Application Number:	12427620
Application Number:	12427635
Application Number:	12911034
Application Number:	13048648
Application Number:	13470013
Application Number:	13477833
Application Number:	13610721
Application Number:	13631470
Application Number:	09385691
Application Number:	12028742
Application Number:	13535100
	PATENT

PATENT

REEL: 030944 FRAME: 0799

Application Number:	12942209
Application Number:	12942217
Application Number:	13166136
Application Number:	12412731
Application Number:	12465475
Application Number:	13664348
Application Number:	08991384
Application Number:	09201074
Application Number:	08991378
Application Number:	09385692

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9498519348

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 949-851-0633
Email: ahirano@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: McDermott Will & Emery LLP

Address Line 1: 4 Park Plaza
Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614-2559

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Douglas B. Espenschied
Signature:	/Douglas B. Espenschied/
Date:	08/05/2013

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=080373-0540\_1-Merger\_NfocusInc\_to\_NfocusLLC#page1.tif source=080373-0540\_1-Merger\_NfocusInc\_to\_NfocusLLC#page2.tif source=080373-0540\_1-Merger\_NfocusInc\_to\_NfocusLLC#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 030944 FRAME: 0800

# Delaware

PAGE 1

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"NFOCUS NEUROMEDICAL, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "NFOCUS LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "NFOCUS LLC", A
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS

OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE

THE THIRTIETH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2013, AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

5310759 8100M

130367724

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTY CATION: 0323172

DATE: 04-01-13

PATENT REEL: 030944 FRAME: 0801

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:01 AM 03/30/2013 FILED 12:01 AM 03/30/2013 SRV 130367724 - 5310759 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF.

NFOCUS NEUROMEDICAL, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

INTO

NFOCUS LLC
(a Delaware limited liability corporation)

Pursuant to Section 18-209 of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware and Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

FIRST: The name and jurisdiction of formation or organization and domicile of each of the constituent entities is: Nfocus LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "LLC") and Nfocus Neuromedical, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation").

SECOND: The LLC and the Corporation have entered into an Agreement of Merger, dated as of March 30, 2013 (the "Merger Agreement"), providing for the merger of the Corporation with and into the LLC pursuant to Section 18-209 of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware (the "DLLCA") and Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"). The Merger Agreement has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged in accordance with Sections 18-204 and 18-209 of the DLLCA, in the case of the LLC, and Sections 103 and 264 of the DGCL, in the case of the Corporation.

THIRD: Nfocus LLC shall be the surviving entity of the merger (the "Surviving LLC").

FOURTH: The Merger Agreement is on file at an office of the Surviving LLC at 15 Hampshire Street, Mansfield, MA 02048. A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving LLC, on request and without cost, to any member of the LLC or to any stockholder of the Corporation.

. FIFTH: This Certificate of Merger shall be effective on March 30, 2013 at 12:01 a.m.

1813427.04-NYCSR07A - MSW

PATENT REEL: 030944 FRAME: 0802

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surviving LLC has caused this Certificate of Merger to be signed by its duly authorized signatory in its corporate name as of March 30, 2013.

#### NFOCUS LLC

By: /s/ Matthew J. Nicolella Name: Matthew J. Nicolella Title: Authorized Person

[Signature Page to Certificate of Merger Agreement]

**PATENT REEL: 030944 FRAME: 0803** 

**RECORDED: 08/05/2013**